

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

ENDREW F., a minor, by and through his parents  
and next friends, JOSEPH F. and JENNIFER F.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DELAWARE,  
MASSACHUSETTS, AND NEW MEXICO  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

MATTHEW P. DENN  
Attorney General  
STATE OF DELAWARE

AARON R. GOLDSTEIN  
State Solicitor  
PATRICIA A. DAVIS\*  
Deputy Attorney General  
LAURA B. MAKRANSKY  
Deputy Attorney General  
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
820 North French Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-8400  
PatriciaA.Davis@state.de.us

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

MAURA HEALEY  
Attorney General  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

HECTOR H. BALDERAS  
Attorney General  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
P.O. Box 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. FOR ALMOST TWO DECADES, STATES HAVE BEEN ON NOTICE THAT A CHILD WITH A DISABILITY IS PROVIDED A FREE AND APPROPRIATE EDUCATION WHEN THE CHILD’S INDIVIDUALIZED EDUCATION PROGRAM CONFERS MEAN- INGFUL EDUCATIONAL BENEFIT .....	4
II. ADOPTION OF THE MEANINGFUL ED- UCATIONAL BENEFIT STANDARD IS IN THE BEST INTEREST OF OUR NA- TION’S CHILDREN WITH DISABILI- TIES .....	10
A. The Meaningful Educational Benefit Standard Is the True and Accurate Embodiment of <i>Rowley</i> and Congres- sional Intent .....	10
B. All Children Who Receive Special Edu- cation Services Under the IDEA Deserve Meaningful Educational Benefits .....	13
C. The Meaningful Educational Benefit Standard Is Not Cost Prohibitive .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Endrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2014 WL 4548439 (10th Cir. Sept. 15, 2014).....	11, 14
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	17
<i>Polk v. Cent. Susquehanna Intermediate Unit 16</i> , 853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	11, 12

## STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400 .....	1
20 U.S.C. § 1401(19).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(A).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)(i).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)(ii).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)(iii).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)(iv) .....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)(v)(I) .....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)(vii).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)(viii)(I).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)(viii)(II) .....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(2) .....	1, 4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(4) .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER MATERIALS

H.R. REP. NO. 94-332 (1975).....	3, 5
H.R. REP. NO. 332 (1975).....	12
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, H.R. 5, 105th Congress, § 1400(c)(1) (1997).....	6
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, H.R. 5, 105th Congress, § 1400(c)(3) (1997).....	7
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, H.R. 5, 105th Congress, § 1400(c)(4) (1997).....	7
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, H.R. 5, 105th Congress, § 1400(c)(5)(A) (1997).....	7
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, H.R. 5, 105th Congress, § 1400(d)(1)(A) (1997).....	7
Individuals with Disabilities Education Im- provement Act of 2004, H.R. 1350, 108th Con- gress, § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i) (2004).....	9
Education of the Handicapped Act Amend- ments, S. 1824, 101st Cong. (1990).....	6
Improving the Academic Achievement of the Disadvantaged; Assistance to States for the Education of Children With Disabilities, 80 Fed. Reg. 50773-01 (Aug. 21, 2015).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Revision of Special Education Programs, Hearing on H.R. 5 Before the Subcomm. On Early Childhood, Youth and Families of the H. Comm. on Education &amp; the Workforce, 105th Cong. (opening statement of the Honorable Frank Riggs) (1997) .....</i>	6
OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUC. AND REHAB. SERVS., U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., DEAR COLLEAGUE LETTER: CLARIFICATION OF FAPE AND ALIGNMENT WITH STATE ACADEMIC STANDARDS (Nov. 16, 2015).....	13
OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUC. AND REHAB. SERVS., U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., RESULTS-DRIVEN AC- COUNTABILITY CORE PRINCIPLES .....	15
OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUC. AND REHAB. SERVS., U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., 37TH ANNUAL REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE IN- DIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT 140-143 (2015).....	10
OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUC. AND REHAB. SERVS., U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., 38TH ANNUAL REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE IN- DIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT, 137 (2016).....	18
OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUC. AND REHAB. SERVS., U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., THIRTY-FIVE YEARS OF PROGRESS IN EDUCATING CHILDREN WITH DISA- BILITIES THROUGH IDEA, 2 (Nov. 2010) .....	17
U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., JOINT LETTER EXPLAINING THE RDA FRAMEWORK (May 21, 2014).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Ferster, <i>Broken Promises: When Does A School’s Failure to Implement an Individualized Education Program Deny A Disabled Student A Free and Appropriate Public Education</i> , 28 BUFF. PUB. INT. L.J. 71 (2010).....	18
J.W. Jacobson et al., “ <i>Cost-Benefit Estimates for Early Intensive Behavioral Intervention for Young Children with Autism</i> ,” 13 BEHAV. INTERVENTIONS 201 (1998) .....	16
Terry Jean Seligmann, <i>Sliding Doors: The Rowley Decision, Interpretation of Special Education Law, and What Might Have Been</i> , 41 J.L. & EDUC. 71 (Jan. 2012) .....	17
J. K. Torgesen, <i>Avoiding the Devastating Downward Spiral: The Evidence that Early Intervention Prevents Reading Failure</i> , AM. EDUCATOR 28 (2004) .....	13
